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Methods
• All data are from the Current Population Survey Annual Social and Economic Supplement (CPS‐ASEC) conducted by 

the US Census Bureau and Bureau of Labor Statistics in 2021 and the Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System 

(BRFSS) conducted by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention in 2020. 

• Pandemic‐related data collection challenges necessitated a shift to the CPS‐ASEC from the American Community 

Survey (ACS) used in previous Profiles. Comparisons of trends over time should use a consistent data source and 

methodology. As a result, estimates in this chartbook should not be compared to estimates in other Profiles of 

Virginia’s Uninsured.

• CPS uninsurance estimates reflect coverage reported at the time of the survey, with most data collection occurring in 

March. This is in contrast to the ACS, which also collects information on coverage status at the time survey data are 

collected, though it is fielded continuously throughout the year.

• The family structures and corresponding income and employment estimates presented in the CPS analyses are based 

on “health insurance units,” or groups of individuals whose income would likely be counted together for the purposes 

of eligibility for Medicaid/CHIP or the Marketplace. Health insurance units are generally smaller than Census‐reported 

families, and their income is generally lower than the Census estimates of family‐based income. As a result, the CPS 

estimates of the number of uninsured by income may not match those from other sources that are based on other 

family and income units.

• In 2019, Virginia expanded Medicaid to adults (19 – 64) with family income ≤138% FPL. The policy response to the 

COVID‐19 pandemic also included provisions to protect access to health insurance through Medicaid/CHIP and the 

Marketplaces, so very few people were disenrolled, starting in March 2020.
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Total - Nonelderly (a)
# of 

Uninsured
% 

Uninsured % SE N
# of 

Uninsured
% 

Uninsured % SE N

Total
Total 455,000 6.5% 0.7% 2,692 # 29,227,000 10.9% 0.1% 137,023

Age
0-18~ 41,000 2.1% 0.7% 868 # 4,676,000 6.1% 0.2% 43,914
19-26 72,000 8.1% 1.7% 287 * # 5,205,000 15.5% 0.4% 14,228 *
27-39 128,000 9.1% 1.5% 540 * # 8,219,000 14.3% 0.3% 28,291 *
40-54 132,000 8.1% 1.3% 628 * # 7,209,000 12.0% 0.2% 31,085 *
55-64 82,000 7.3% 1.4% 369 * 3,918,000 9.4% 0.3% 19,505 *

Family Poverty Level (b)
≤100% FPL~ 150,000 14.7% 2.4% 382 9,307,000 18.2% 0.4% 25,661

101-138% FPL 46,000 12.9% 3.9% 140 2,803,000 17.5% 0.7% 8,360
139-250% FPL 129,000 12.4% 2.0% 403 # 8,026,000 17.1% 0.4% 24,716 *
251-400% FPL 65,000 5.4% 1.4% 457 * # 5,234,000 10.7% 0.3% 25,875 *

401+% FPL 64,000 1.9% 0.5% 1,310 * # 3,857,000 3.6% 0.1% 52,411 *
Family Work Status (c)

Two or more full-time~ 37,000 1.8% 0.6% 813 # 3,266,000 4.9% 0.2% 35,884
One full-time 181,000 5.3% 0.9% 1,316 * # 15,069,000 11.3% 0.2% 67,882 *

Part-time only 65,000 17.0% 4.6% 144 * 3,124,000 16.7% 0.6% 9,145 *
Not working 170,000 15.1% 2.3% 387 * 7,370,000 15.9% 0.4% 21,848 *

Race/Ethnicity
White~ 184,000 4.4% 0.8% 1,514 # 11,229,000 7.4% 0.2% 77,840

Black or African American 100,000 7.4% 1.4% 497 * # 4,382,000 12.5% 0.4% 15,262 *
Hispanic 134,000 16.7% 3.6% 383 * 11,320,000 20.2% 0.4% 29,499 *

Asian/Pacific Islander 34,000 6.6% 2.3% 231 1,284,000 7.2% 0.4% 9,288
Other/multiple - - - 67 - - 1,012,000 11.8% 0.6% 5,134 *

Gender
Male~ 217,000 6.4% 0.9% 1,305 # 15,966,000 11.9% 0.2% 67,498

Female 238,000 6.6% 0.9% 1,387 # 13,261,000 9.8% 0.2% 69,525 *
Citizenship Status

Citizen~ 328,000 5.0% 0.6% 2,487 # 22,487,000 9.0% 0.1% 127,054
Noncitizen 127,000 26.6% 4.8% 205 * 6,740,000 33.2% 0.8% 9,969 *

SNAP Household (d)
Household receives SNAP~ 36,000 6.1% 2.3% 251 # 4,848,000 12.7% 0.4% 19,700

Household does not receive SNAP 419,000 6.5% 0.8% 2,441 # 24,379,000 10.5% 0.2% 117,323 *

Table 1: Estimated Uninsurance among the Nonelderly in Virginia and the United States, CPS 2021

Virginia

# Indicates that the state percentage is significantly different from the rest of the nation's percentage at the .10 level. 
- Estimates are not reliable due to insufficient sample size (i.e. less than 100).

United States

Source: Urban Institute, May 2022. Based on the 2021 Current Population Survey Annual Social and Economic Supplement (CPS-ASEC).

Notes: The estimates in this table are based on the CPS-ASEC and cannot be compared with estimates from previous Profiles of Virginia's Uninsured that are based 
on the American Community Survey. Family poverty level and work status estimates are based on the health insurance unit (i.e., the members of a family whose 
income is counted for the purposes of Health Insurance Marketplace or Medicaid eligibility). Number of uninsured is rounded to the nearest thousand. Estimates 
may not sum to the total number of uninsured due to rounding. Uninsurance estimates for some subgroups are relatively imprecise due to small sample sizes.  In 
addition, we do not report the characteristics of uninsured people in Virginia for this Profile because of the limited sample size for this group in the CPS-ASEC.

a Nonelderly include all non-institutionalized, civilian individuals less than 65 years of age. 
b Family poverty level estimates are based on health insurance unit Modified Adjusted Gross Income and use the 2020 Federal Poverty Levels (FPLs) defined by the 
US Department of Health and Human Services.
c Family work status is based on the work status of adults (ages 19 and older) in the health insurance unit. 
d SNAP is the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, formerly known as Food Stamps.
~ Indicates reference group.
* Indicates that the percentage is statistically different from the reference group percentage at the .10 level. 



Total - Children (a)
# of 

Uninsured
% 

Uninsured % SE N
# of 

Uninsured % Uninsured % SE N

Total
Total 41,000 2.1% 0.7% 868 # 4,676,000 6.1% 0.2% 43,914

Age
0-5~ 15,000 2.5% 1.4% 247 # 1,283,000 5.6% 0.3% 12,316
6-12 6,000 0.9% 0.5% 332 # 1,623,000 5.7% 0.3% 17,080

13-18 19,000 2.9% 1.3% 289 # 1,770,000 7.1% 0.3% 14,518 *
Family Poverty Level (b)

≤205% FPL~ 31,000 5.0% 2.1% 267 # 2,875,000 8.8% 0.3% 18,672
206-400% FPL 3,000 0.7% 0.7% 215 * # 1,211,000 6.4% 0.4% 11,225 *

401+% FPL 6,000 0.7% 0.5% 386 * # 590,000 2.4% 0.2% 14,017 *
Family Work Status (c)

Two or more full-time~ 3,000 0.4% 0.4% 272 # 876,000 4.1% 0.3% 12,377
One full-time 16,000 1.8% 0.8% 417 # 2,434,000 6.5% 0.3% 21,636 *

Part-time only - - - 50 - - 319,000 6.9% 0.8% 2,585 *
Not working - - - 97 - - 650,000 6.8% 0.5% 5,052 *

Race/Ethnicity
White~ 17,000 1.6% 0.9% 492 # 1,673,000 4.4% 0.2% 24,222

Black or African American 5,000 1.3% 1.0% 134 # 685,000 6.5% 0.6% 4,362 *
Hispanic 19,000 6.7% 3.6% 137 1,911,000 9.7% 0.5% 10,516 *

Asian/Pacific Islander - - - 62 - - 154,000 3.4% 0.7% 2,373
Other/multiple - - - 43 - - 255,000 6.3% 0.7% 2,441 *

Gender
Male~ 13,000 1.3% 0.8% 464 # 2,411,000 6.2% 0.2% 22,664

Female 28,000 2.9% 1.3% 404 # 2,266,000 6.0% 0.3% 21,250
SNAP Household (d)

Household receives SNAP~ 6,000 2.2% 1.5% 118 # 766,000 4.9% 0.4% 8,489
Household does not receive SNAP 34,000 2.0% 0.8% 750 # 3,910,000 6.4% 0.2% 35,425 *

United StatesVirginia

Source: Urban Institute, May 2022. Based on the 2021 Current Population Survey Annual Social and Economic Supplement (CPS-ASEC).

Notes: The estimates in this table are based on the CPS-ASEC and cannot be compared with estimates from previous Profiles of Virginia's Uninsured that are based on 
the American Community Survey. Family poverty level and work status estimates are based on the health insurance unit (i.e., the members of a family whose income 
is counted for the purposes of Health Insurance Marketplace or Medicaid eligibility). Number of uninsured is rounded to the nearest thousand. Estimates may not 
sum to the total number of uninsured due to rounding. Uninsurance estimates for some subgroups are relatively imprecise due to small sample sizes.  In addition, we 
do not report the characteristics of uninsured people in Virginia for this Profile because of the limited sample size for this group in the CPS-ASEC.

Table 2: Estimated Uninsurance among Children in Virginia and the United States, CPS 2021

a Children include all non-institutionalized, civilian individuals less than 19 years of age. 
b Family poverty level estimates are based on health insurance unit Modified Adjusted Gross Income and use the 2020 Federal Poverty Levels (FPLs) defined by the 
US Department of Health and Human Services.
c Family work status is based on the work status of adults (ages 19 and older) in the health insurance unit. 

- Estimates are not reliable due to insufficient sample size (i.e. less than 100).

d SNAP is the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, formerly known as Food Stamps.
~ Indicates reference group.
* Indicates that the percentage is statistically different from the reference group percentage at the .10 level. 
# Indicates that the state percentage is significantly different from the rest of the nation's percentage at the .10 level. 



Total - Nonelderly adults (a)
# of 

Uninsured
% 

Uninsured % SE N
# of 

Uninsured
% 

Uninsured % SE N

Total
Total 415,000 8.2% 0.9% 1,824 # 24,551,000 12.7% 0.2% 93,109

Age
19-26~ 72,000 8.1% 1.7% 287 # 5,205,000 15.5% 0.4% 14,228

27-39 128,000 9.1% 1.5% 540 # 8,219,000 14.3% 0.3% 28,291 *
40-54 132,000 8.1% 1.3% 628 # 7,209,000 12.0% 0.2% 31,085 *
55-64 82,000 7.3% 1.4% 369 3,918,000 9.4% 0.3% 19,505 *

Family Poverty Level (b)
≤138% FPL~ 169,000 18.7% 2.4% 324 # 10,034,000 23.0% 0.4% 20,900

139-250% FPL 126,000 17.1% 2.8% 267 6,821,000 20.9% 0.4% 16,164 *
251-400% FPL 62,000 7.2% 1.7% 309 * # 4,429,000 12.5% 0.3% 17,651 *

401+% FPL 58,000 2.3% 0.6% 924 * # 3,267,000 4.0% 0.1% 38,394 *
Family Work Status (c)

Two or more full-time~ 34,000 2.4% 0.8% 541 # 2,390,000 5.3% 0.2% 23,507
One full-time 165,000 6.6% 1.1% 899 * # 12,636,000 13.1% 0.2% 46,246 *

Part-time only - - - 94 - - 2,806,000 19.9% 0.7% 6,560 *
Not working 154,000 17.4% 2.6% 290 * 6,720,000 18.2% 0.4% 16,796 *

Race/Ethnicity
White~ 168,000 5.4% 0.8% 1,022 # 9,556,000 8.4% 0.2% 53,618

Black or African American 95,000 9.9% 2.0% 363 * # 3,697,000 15.0% 0.5% 10,900 *
Hispanic 115,000 22.0% 4.5% 246 * 9,410,000 25.7% 0.5% 18,983 *

Asian/Pacific Islander 34,000 8.7% 2.9% 169 1,131,000 8.5% 0.4% 6,915
Other/multiple - - - 24 - - 758,000 16.6% 0.9% 2,693 *

Gender
Male~ 204,000 8.6% 1.2% 841 # 13,555,000 14.3% 0.2% 44,834

Female 211,000 7.8% 1.0% 983 # 10,996,000 11.2% 0.2% 48,275 *
Citizenship Status

Citizen~ 293,000 6.3% 0.8% 1,647 # 18,272,000 10.5% 0.2% 84,199
Noncitizen 121,000 29.0% 5.2% 177 * 6,279,000 34.5% 0.8% 8,910 *

SNAP Household (d)
Household receives SNAP~ 30,000 9.5% 3.7% 133 # 4,082,000 18.2% 0.5% 11,211

Household does not receive SNAP 384,000 8.1% 0.9% 1,691 # 20,469,000 12.0% 0.2% 81,898 *

United StatesVirginia

Source: Urban Institute, May 2022. Based on the 2021 Current Population Survey Annual Social and Economic Supplement (CPS-ASEC).

Notes: The estimates in this table are based on the CPS-ASEC and cannot be compared with estimates from previous Profiles of Virginia's Uninsured that are based 
on the American Community Survey. Family poverty level and work status estimates are based on the health insurance unit (i.e., the members of a family whose 
income is counted for the purposes of Health Insurance Marketplace or Medicaid eligibility). Number of uninsured is rounded to the nearest thousand. Estimates 
may not sum to the total number of uninsured due to rounding. Uninsurance estimates for some subgroups are relatively imprecise due to small sample sizes.  In 
addition, we do not report the characteristics of uninsured people in Virginia for this Profile because of the limited sample size for this group in the CPS-ASEC.

Table 3: Estimated Uninsurance among Nonelderly Adults in Virginia and the United States, CPS 2021

a Nonelderly adults include all non-institutionalized, civilian adults 19 to 64 years of age. 
b Family poverty level estimates are based on health insurance unit Modified Adjusted Gross Income and use the 2020 Federal Poverty Levels (FPLs) defined by the 
US Department of Health and Human Services.
c Family work status is based on the work status of adults (ages 19 and older) in the health insurance unit. 

- Estimates are not reliable due to insufficient sample size (i.e. less than 100).

d SNAP is the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, formerly known as Food Stamps.
~ Indicates reference group.
* Indicates that the percentage is statistically different from the reference group percentage at the .10 level.
# Indicates that the state percentage is significantly different from the rest of the nation's percentage at the .10 level. 



Total - Nonelderly (a)
2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total
Total 6.5% 7.1% 9.9% 11.0% 11.3% * 10.9% 10.4% 10.7% 10.2% 10.0% *

Age
0-18 2.1% 2.9% 6.6% 6.7% 5.5% * 6.1% 6.1% 6.2% 5.8% 5.4% *

19-26 8.1% 8.4% 15.1% 17.7% 20.2% * 15.5% 16.0% 15.5% 15.3% 14.7%
27-39 9.1% 11.8% 12.4% 14.4% 14.8% * 14.3% 14.0% 14.5% 14.1% 14.3%
40-54 8.1% 8.5% 11.3% 12.3% 11.9% * 12.0% 11.3% 11.9% 10.9% 10.6% *
55-64 7.3% 4.9% 6.8% 8.2% 9.5% 9.4% 8.1% 8.7% 7.9% 8.0% *

Family Poverty Level (b)
≤100% FPL 14.7% 12.0% 17.3% 26.4% 27.1% * 18.2% 18.1% 18.1% 17.8% 17.0% *

101-138% FPL 12.9% 17.7% 26.9% 13.6% 27.7% * 17.5% 18.7% 18.0% 17.3% 17.8%
139-250% FPL 12.4% 13.6% 17.6% 20.1% 15.3% 17.1% 16.5% 16.4% 15.3% 14.9% *
251-400% FPL 5.4% 8.6% 8.9% 7.8% 8.3% 10.7% 10.4% 9.8% 9.2% 9.0% *

401+% FPL 1.9% 2.2% 3.1% 3.3% 2.6% 3.6% 3.5% 3.8% 3.0% 3.0% *
Family Work Status (c)

Two or more full-time 1.8% 2.8% 4.0% 5.0% 4.1% * 4.9% 5.0% 5.0% 4.7% 4.5%
One full-time 5.3% 7.2% 12.0% 11.5% 10.9% * 11.3% 10.9% 11.6% 10.7% 10.3% *

Part-time only 17.0% 16.9% 13.9% 17.5% 20.5% 16.7% 15.9% 15.8% 14.4% 15.2% *
Not working 15.1% 12.5% 14.2% 15.8% 23.0% * 15.9% 15.8% 15.5% 15.4% 15.3%

Race/Ethnicity
White 4.4% 4.7% 5.6% 7.7% 8.8% * 7.4% 7.4% 7.4% 7.3% 7.2%

Black or African American 7.4% 6.2% 13.7% 13.4% 16.0% * 12.5% 11.7% 11.6% 11.5% 11.4% *
Hispanic 16.7% 23.2% 26.2% 21.8% 19.4% 20.2% 19.0% 19.9% 18.2% 17.9% *

Asian/Pacific Islander 6.6% 4.6% 7.4% 12.4% 7.6% 7.2% 7.1% 8.4% 7.7% 7.6%
Other/multiple - - - - - 11.8% 11.2% 12.5% 12.0% 11.2%

Gender
Male 6.4% 8.3% 11.4% 11.3% 11.9% * 11.9% 11.3% 11.7% 11.1% 11.0% *

Female 6.6% 6.0% 8.6% 10.8% 10.6% * 9.8% 9.6% 9.8% 9.3% 9.0% *
Citizenship Status

Citizen 5.0% 5.3% 7.7% 9.2% 9.3% * 9.0% 8.9% 9.0% 8.6% 8.3% *
Noncitizen 26.6% 32.9% 33.2% 28.2% 35.4% 33.2% 29.7% 30.8% 28.6% 29.6% *

SNAP Household (d)
Household receives SNAP 6.1% 10.5% 21.0% 18.5% 20.7% * 12.7% 12.0% 12.7% 13.2% 13.0%

Household does not receive SNAP 6.5% 6.8% 8.9% 10.2% 10.1% * 10.5% 10.3% 10.5% 9.8% 9.5% *

Table 4: Changes in Estimated Uninsurance Rates among the Nonelderly in Virginia and the United States, CPS 2017 to 2021

Virginia

- Estimates are not reliable due to insufficient sample size (i.e. less than 100).
* Indicates that the percentage for 2021 is statistically different from the percentage for 2017 at the .10 level. 

United States

Source: Urban Institute, May 2022. Based on the 2017-2021 Current Population Survey Annual Social and Economic Supplement (CPS-ASEC), specifically the 2017 CPS-ASEC research file,  the 2018 CPS-

Notes: The estimates in this table are based on the CPS-ASEC and cannot be compared with estimates from previous Profiles of Virginia's Uninsured that are based on the American Community 
Survey. Family poverty level and work status estimates are based on the health insurance unit (i.e., the members of a family whose income is counted for the purposes of Health Insurance 
Marketplace or Medicaid eligibility). Uninsurance estimates for some subgroups are relatively imprecise due to small sample sizes. 2020 CPS-ASEC estimates should be interpreted with caution due to 
a lower-then-normal survey response rate related to the COVID-19 pandemic. Virginia implemented the ACA Medicaid expansion in January 2019 and the FFCRA Medicaid maintenance of effort 
requirement throughout 2020 and 2021.

a Nonelderly include all non-institutionalized, civilian individuals less than 65 years of age. 
b Family poverty level estimates are based on health insurance unit Modified Adjusted Gross Income and use the 2016-2020 Federal Poverty Levels (FPLs) defined by the US Department of Health and 
Human Services.
c Family work status is based on the work status of adults (ages 19 and older) in the health insurance unit. 
d SNAP is the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, formerly known as Food Stamps.



Total - Nonelderly (a)
2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total
Total 455,000 490,000 688,000 769,000 782,000 * 29,227,000 28,166,000 29,077,000 27,615,000 27,004,000 *

Age
0-18 41,000 55,000 129,000 134,000 110,000 * 4,676,000 4,699,000 4,799,000 4,529,000 4,248,000 *

19-26 72,000 70,000 116,000 132,000 164,000 * 5,205,000 5,369,000 5,227,000 5,228,000 5,077,000
27-39 128,000 186,000 202,000 208,000 211,000 * 8,219,000 8,018,000 8,299,000 7,980,000 7,873,000
40-54 132,000 128,000 169,000 200,000 195,000 * 7,209,000 6,683,000 7,137,000 6,598,000 6,505,000 *
55-64 82,000 51,000 73,000 95,000 102,000 3,918,000 3,398,000 3,616,000 3,280,000 3,302,000 *

Family Poverty Level (b)
≤100% FPL 150,000 125,000 179,000 296,000 326,000 * 9,307,000 8,665,000 9,206,000 9,463,000 9,224,000 *

101-138% FPL 46,000 52,000 81,000 53,000 97,000 * 2,803,000 2,875,000 2,841,000 2,932,000 3,135,000
139-250% FPL 129,000 138,000 237,000 212,000 178,000 8,026,000 7,824,000 8,198,000 7,622,000 7,125,000 *
251-400% FPL 65,000 101,000 92,000 108,000 101,000 5,234,000 4,915,000 4,836,000 4,481,000 4,541,000 *

401+% FPL 64,000 75,000 98,000 101,000 79,000 3,857,000 3,887,000 3,997,000 3,118,000 2,979,000 *
Family Work Status (c)

Two or more full-time 37,000 60,000 82,000 90,000 84,000 * 3,266,000 3,406,000 3,540,000 3,166,000 3,002,000
One full-time 181,000 240,000 414,000 432,000 365,000 * 15,069,000 14,838,000 16,055,000 14,934,000 14,150,000 *

Part-time only 65,000 68,000 66,000 76,000 96,000 3,124,000 2,906,000 2,997,000 2,882,000 3,051,000 *
Not working 170,000 112,000 122,000 143,000 229,000 * 7,370,000 6,632,000 6,070,000 6,188,000 6,432,000

Race/Ethnicity
White 184,000 186,000 213,000 297,000 359,000 * 11,229,000 11,262,000 11,455,000 11,303,000 11,259,000

Black or African American 100,000 86,000 198,000 183,000 213,000 * 4,382,000 4,101,000 4,029,000 4,040,000 3,956,000 *
Hispanic 134,000 184,000 224,000 196,000 160,000 11,320,000 10,603,000 11,054,000 9,951,000 9,604,000 *

Asian/Pacific Islander 34,000 23,000 43,000 76,000 38,000 1,284,000 1,253,000 1,489,000 1,357,000 1,302,000
Other/multiple - - - - - 1,012,000 947,000 1,050,000 964,000 883,000

Gender
Male 217,000 277,000 387,000 384,000 403,000 * 15,966,000 15,087,000 15,663,000 14,960,000 14,743,000 *

Female 238,000 213,000 301,000 386,000 379,000 * 13,261,000 13,079,000 13,414,000 12,655,000 12,262,000 *
Citizenship Status

Citizen 328,000 342,000 488,000 586,000 594,000 * 22,487,000 22,080,000 22,383,000 21,394,000 20,557,000 *
Noncitizen 127,000 148,000 201,000 183,000 188,000 6,740,000 6,086,000 6,694,000 6,221,000 6,447,000 *

SNAP Household (d)
Household receives SNAP 36,000 56,000 125,000 122,000 160,000 * 4,848,000 3,360,000 3,974,000 4,501,000 4,948,000

Household does not receive SNAP 419,000 434,000 563,000 648,000 622,000 * 24,379,000 24,806,000 25,104,000 23,114,000 22,056,000 *

- Estimates are not reliable due to insufficient sample size (i.e. less than 100).
* Indicates that the estimate for 2021 is statistically different from the estimate for 2017 at the .10 level. 

b Family poverty level estimates are based on health insurance unit Modified Adjusted Gross Income and use the 2016-2020 Federal Poverty Levels (FPLs) defined by the US Department of Health and 
Human Services.
c Family work status is based on the work status of adults (ages 19 and older) in the health insurance unit. 
d SNAP is the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, formerly known as Food Stamps.

a Nonelderly include all non-institutionalized, civilian individuals less than 65 years of age. 

United States

Source: Urban Institute, May 2022. Based on the 2017-2021 Current Population Survey Annual Social and Economic Supplement (CPS-ASEC), , specifically the 2017 CPS-ASEC research file,  the 2018 CPS-
ASEC bridge file, and the 2019-2021 production files.

Notes: The estimates in this table are based on the CPS-ASEC and cannot be compared with estimates from previous Profiles of Virginia's Uninsured that are based on the American Community Survey. 
Family poverty level and work status estimates are based on the health insurance unit (i.e., the members of a family whose income is counted for the purposes of Health Insurance Marketplace or 
Medicaid eligibility). Number of uninsured is rounded to the nearest thousand. Estimates may not sum to the total number of uninsured due to rounding. Uninsurance estimates for some subgroups 
are relatively imprecise due to small sample sizes. 2020 CPS-ASEC estimates should be interpreted with caution due to a lower-then-normal survey response rate related to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
Virginia implemented the ACA Medicaid expansion in January 2019 and the FFCRA Medicaid maintenance of effort requirement throughout 2020 and 2021.

Table 4a: Changes in Estimated Uninsurance among the Nonelderly in Virginia and the United States, CPS 2017 to 2021

Virginia



Total - Children (a)
2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total
Total 2.1% 2.9% 6.6% 6.7% 5.5% * 6.1% 6.1% 6.2% 5.8% 5.4% *

Age
0-5 2.5% 3.6% 5.7% 7.0% 4.3% 5.6% 5.7% 5.6% 5.6% 5.0%

6-12 0.9% 2.5% 8.0% 4.7% 5.1% * 5.7% 5.9% 5.7% 5.2% 5.0% *
13-18 2.9% 2.5% 5.9% 8.5% 7.0% * 7.1% 6.7% 7.1% 6.7% 6.3% *

Family Poverty Level (b)
≤205% FPL 5.0% 4.4% 9.0% 11.5% 10.9% * 8.8% 8.8% 8.4% 8.3% 7.6% *

206-400% FPL 0.7% 1.1% 10.6% 7.2% 2.4% 6.4% 6.6% 6.4% 5.8% 5.5% *
401+% FPL 0.7% 2.6% 1.9% 1.6% 1.6% 2.4% 2.6% 2.8% 2.1% 2.1%

Family Work Status (c)
Two or more full-time 0.4% 0.6% 4.2% 3.2% 4.3% * 4.1% 4.3% 4.3% 3.7% 3.8%

One full-time 1.8% 4.0% 9.5% 6.4% 6.6% * 6.5% 6.2% 6.8% 6.1% 5.7% *
Part-time only - - - - - - 6.9% 7.9% 5.8% 5.7% 5.1% *

Not working - - - - - - 6.8% 7.5% 6.1% 7.4% 6.6%
Race/Ethnicity

White 1.6% 1.8% 4.3% 5.2% 3.5% 4.4% 4.7% 4.8% 4.5% 4.0%
Black or African American 1.3% 1.7% 10.0% 10.0% 13.8% * 6.5% 5.1% 5.4% 6.1% 6.0%

Hispanic 6.7% 10.7% 14.0% 9.1% 5.6% 9.7% 9.7% 9.4% 8.3% 8.4% *
Asian/Pacific Islander - - - - - - 3.4% 4.3% 5.0% 4.6% 4.0%

Other/multiple - - - - - - 6.3% 5.9% 6.6% 6.5% 5.8%
Gender

Male 1.3% 3.4% 7.3% 5.6% 4.5% * 6.2% 6.1% 6.3% 5.8% 5.6% *
Female 2.9% 2.2% 5.8% 7.9% 6.5% * 6.0% 6.1% 6.0% 5.8% 5.3% *

SNAP Household (d)
Household receives SNAP 2.2% - 13.3% 11.8% 7.2% 4.9% 4.1% 4.5% 5.0% 4.1%

Household does not receive SNAP 2.0% 2.6% 5.5% 5.9% 5.2% * 6.4% 6.4% 6.5% 6.0% 5.8% *

Table 5: Changes in Estimated Uninsurance Rates among Children in Virginia and the United States, CPS 2017 to 2021

Virginia

- Estimates are not reliable due to insufficient sample size (i.e. less than 100).
* Indicates that the percentage for 2021 is statistically different from the percentage for 2017 at the .10 level. 

United States

Source: Urban Institute, May 2022. Based on the 2017-2021 Current Population Survey Annual Social and Economic Supplement (CPS-ASEC), specifically the 2017 CPS-ASEC research file,  the 2018 CPS-
ASEC bridge file, and the 2019-2021 production files.

Notes: The estimates in this table are based on the CPS-ASEC and cannot be compared with estimates from previous Profiles of Virginia's Uninsured that are based on the American Community 
Survey. Family poverty level and work status estimates are based on the health insurance unit (i.e., the members of a family whose income is counted for the purposes of Health Insurance 
Marketplace or Medicaid eligibility). Uninsurance estimates for some subgroups are relatively imprecise due to small sample sizes. 2020 CPS-ASEC estimates should be interpreted with caution due to 
a lower-then-normal survey response rate related to the COVID-19 pandemic. Virginia implemented the ACA Medicaid expansion in January 2019 and the FFCRA Medicaid maintenance of effort 
requirement throughout 2020 and 2021.

a Children include all non-institutionalized, civilian individuals less than 19 years of age. 
b Family poverty level estimates are based on health insurance unit Modified Adjusted Gross Income and use the 2016-2020 Federal Poverty Levels (FPLs) defined by the US Department of Health and 
Human Services.
c Family work status is based on the work status of adults (ages 19 and older) in the health insurance unit. 
d SNAP is the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, formerly known as Food Stamps.



Total - Children (a)
2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total
Total 41,000 55,000 129,000 134,000 110,000 * 4,676,000 4,699,000 4,799,000 4,529,000 4,248,000 *

Age
0-5 15,000 23,000 40,000 43,000 27,000 1,283,000 1,333,000 1,334,000 1,345,000 1,186,000

6-12 6,000 19,000 55,000 33,000 36,000 * 1,623,000 1,685,000 1,652,000 1,495,000 1,455,000 *
13-18 19,000 13,000 34,000 58,000 47,000 * 1,770,000 1,680,000 1,813,000 1,689,000 1,606,000 *

Family Poverty Level (b)
≤205% FPL 31,000 28,000 63,000 84,000 87,000 * 2,875,000 2,771,000 2,867,000 2,907,000 2,683,000 *

206-400% FPL 3,000 5,000 51,000 38,000 12,000 1,211,000 1,245,000 1,264,000 1,128,000 1,083,000 *
401+% FPL 6,000 22,000 15,000 12,000 12,000 590,000 682,000 668,000 494,000 482,000

Family Work Status (c)
Two or more full-time 3,000 5,000 27,000 18,000 28,000 * 876,000 931,000 965,000 779,000 798,000

One full-time 16,000 33,000 84,000 69,000 63,000 * 2,434,000 2,428,000 2,689,000 2,435,000 2,250,000 *
Part-time only - - - - - - 319,000 322,000 257,000 273,000 247,000 *

Not working - - - - - - 650,000 633,000 472,000 597,000 582,000
Race/Ethnicity

White 17,000 19,000 43,000 51,000 36,000 1,673,000 1,821,000 1,877,000 1,792,000 1,587,000
Black or African American 5,000 7,000 39,000 40,000 58,000 * 685,000 538,000 574,000 651,000 643,000

Hispanic 19,000 30,000 41,000 29,000 17,000 1,911,000 1,924,000 1,875,000 1,641,000 1,631,000 *
Asian/Pacific Islander - - - - - - 154,000 179,000 216,000 201,000 167,000

Other/multiple - - - - - - 255,000 236,000 257,000 244,000 220,000
Gender

Male 13,000 34,000 73,000 57,000 46,000 * 2,411,000 2,391,000 2,501,000 2,325,000 2,228,000 *
Female 28,000 21,000 57,000 78,000 64,000 * 2,266,000 2,307,000 2,299,000 2,204,000 2,020,000 *

SNAP Household (d)
Household receives SNAP 6,000 - 36,000 31,000 22,000 766,000 482,000 596,000 720,000 641,000

Household does not receive SNAP 34,000 44,000 94,000 104,000 88,000 * 3,910,000 4,217,000 4,203,000 3,810,000 3,607,000 *

- Estimates are not reliable due to insufficient sample size (i.e. less than 100).
* Indicates that the estimate for 2021 is statistically different from the estimate for 2017 at the .10 level. 

b Family poverty level estimates are based on health insurance unit Modified Adjusted Gross Income and use the 2016-2020 Federal Poverty Levels (FPLs) defined by the US Department of Health and 
Human Services.
c Family work status is based on the work status of adults (ages 19 and older) in the health insurance unit. 
d SNAP is the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, formerly known as Food Stamps.

a Children include all non-institutionalized, civilian individuals less than 19 years of age. 

United States

Source: Urban Institute, May 2022. Based on the 2017-2021 Current Population Survey Annual Social and Economic Supplement (CPS-ASEC), specifically the 2017 CPS-ASEC research file,  the 2018 CPS-
ASEC bridge file, and the 2019-2021 production files.

Notes: The estimates in this table are based on the CPS-ASEC and cannot be compared with estimates from previous Profiles of Virginia's Uninsured that are based on the American Community 
Survey. Family poverty level and work status estimates are based on the health insurance unit (i.e., the members of a family whose income is counted for the purposes of Health Insurance 
Marketplace or Medicaid eligibility). Number of uninsured is rounded to the nearest thousand. Estimates may not sum to the total number of uninsured due to rounding. Uninsurance estimates for 
some subgroups are relatively imprecise due to small sample sizes. 2020 CPS-ASEC estimates should be interpreted with caution due to a lower-then-normal survey response rate related to the COVID-
19 pandemic. Virginia implemented the ACA Medicaid expansion in January 2019 and the FFCRA Medicaid maintenance of effort requirement throughout 2020 and 2021.

Table 5a: Changes in Estimated Uninsurance among Children in Virginia and the United States, CPS 2017 to 2021

Virginia



Total - Nonelderly adults (a)
2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total
Total 8.2% 8.8% 11.3% 12.7% 13.6% * 12.7% 12.2% 12.6% 12.0% 11.8% *

Age
19-26 8.1% 8.4% 15.1% 17.7% 20.2% * 15.5% 16.0% 15.5% 15.3% 14.7%
27-39 9.1% 11.8% 12.4% 14.4% 14.8% * 14.3% 14.0% 14.5% 14.1% 14.3%
40-54 8.1% 8.5% 11.3% 12.3% 11.9% * 12.0% 11.3% 11.9% 10.9% 10.6% *
55-64 7.3% 4.9% 6.8% 8.2% 9.5% 9.4% 8.1% 8.7% 7.9% 8.0% *

Family Poverty Level (b)
≤138% FPL 18.7% 17.3% 25.1% 28.6% 35.3% * 23.0% 23.3% 23.5% 23.1% 22.8%

139-250% FPL 17.1% 18.3% 20.0% 24.0% 19.1% 20.9% 20.2% 20.0% 18.4% 18.0% *
251-400% FPL 7.2% 11.5% 9.7% 8.6% 10.5% 12.5% 12.1% 11.4% 10.7% 10.6% *

401+% FPL 2.3% 2.1% 3.5% 3.9% 3.0% 4.0% 3.8% 4.1% 3.3% 3.3% *
Family Work Status (c)

Two or more full-time 2.4% 3.8% 3.9% 5.7% 4.1% 5.3% 5.3% 5.4% 5.1% 4.8% *
One full-time 6.6% 8.3% 12.9% 13.6% 12.6% * 13.1% 12.7% 13.6% 12.6% 12.2% *

Part-time only - 20.5% 17.1% 19.1% 24.7% - 19.9% 18.1% 18.8% 17.1% 18.4% *
Not working 17.4% 15.6% 17.6% 19.0% 27.5% * 18.2% 18.0% 17.8% 17.4% 17.6%

Race/Ethnicity
White 5.4% 5.7% 6.1% 8.5% 10.6% * 8.4% 8.3% 8.3% 8.2% 8.3%

Black or African American 9.9% 8.0% 15.1% 14.8% 17.0% * 15.0% 14.6% 14.3% 13.9% 13.8% *
Hispanic 22.0% 30.0% 32.7% 28.8% 27.4% 25.7% 24.1% 25.8% 23.7% 23.4% *

Asian/Pacific Islander 8.7% 5.7% 9.0% 15.8% 10.7% 8.5% 8.0% 9.5% 8.8% 8.8%
Other/multiple - - - - - - 16.6% 16.0% 17.7% 16.8% 16.0%

Gender
Male 8.6% 10.3% 13.1% 13.7% 15.2% * 14.3% 13.5% 13.9% 13.3% 13.3% *

Female 7.8% 7.4% 9.6% 11.9% 12.2% * 11.2% 11.0% 11.3% 10.6% 10.5% *
Citizenship Status

Citizen 6.3% 6.4% 8.4% 10.5% 11.2% * 10.5% 10.2% 10.4% 9.9% 9.7% *
Noncitizen 29.0% 34.5% 35.3% 30.2% 36.6% 34.5% 30.7% 32.3% 30.0% 30.9% *

SNAP Household (d)
Household receives SNAP 9.5% 14.1% 27.3% 22.9% 29.7% * 18.2% 17.5% 18.6% 19.1% 19.2%

Household does not receive SNAP 8.1% 8.4% 10.1% 11.9% 11.9% * 12.0% 11.7% 12.0% 11.1% 10.9% *

Table 6: Changes in Estimated Uninsurance Rates among Nonelderly Adults in Virginia and the United States, CPS 2017 to 2021

* Indicates that the percentage for 2021 is statistically different from the percentage for 2017 at the .10 level. 

Virginia United States

Source: Urban Institute, March 2022. Based on the 2017-2021 Current Population Survey Annual Social and Economic Supplement (CPS-ASEC), specifically the 2017 CPS-ASEC research file,  the 
2018 CPS-ASEC bridge file, and the 2019-2021 production files.
Notes: Family poverty level and work status estimates are based on the health insurance unit (e.g., the members of a family whose income is counted for the purposes of Health Insurance 
Marketplace or Medicaid eligibility). 2020 CPS-ASEC estimates should be interpreted with caution due to a lower-then-normal survey response rate related to the COVID-19 pandemic. Virginia 
implemented the ACA Medicaid expansion in January 2019 and the FFCRA Medicaid maintenance of effort requirement throughout 2020 and 2021.
a Nonelderly adults include all non-institutionalized, civilian adults ages 19 to 64 years of age. 
b Family poverty level estimates are based on health insurance unit Modified Adjusted Gross Income and use the 2016-2020 Federal Poverty Levels (FPLs) defined by the US Department of 
Health and Human Services.
c Family work status is based on the work status of adults (ages 19 and older) in the health insurance unit. 
d SNAP is the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, formerly known as Food Stamps.



Total - Nonelderly adults (a)
2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total
Total 415,000 435,000 559,000 635,000 672,000 * 24,551,000 23,468,000 24,278,000 23,086,000 22,756,000 *

Age
19-26 72,000 70,000 116,000 132,000 164,000 * 5,205,000 5,369,000 5,227,000 5,228,000 5,077,000
27-39 128,000 186,000 202,000 208,000 211,000 * 8,219,000 8,018,000 8,299,000 7,980,000 7,873,000
40-54 132,000 128,000 169,000 200,000 195,000 * 7,209,000 6,683,000 7,137,000 6,598,000 6,505,000 *
55-64 82,000 51,000 73,000 95,000 102,000 3,918,000 3,398,000 3,616,000 3,280,000 3,302,000 *

Family Poverty Level (b)
≤138% FPL 169,000 159,000 220,000 281,000 374,000 * 10,034,000 9,532,000 10,028,000 10,323,000 10,518,000

139-250% FPL 126,000 126,000 182,000 184,000 138,000 6,821,000 6,609,000 6,892,000 6,382,000 5,855,000 *
251-400% FPL 62,000 98,000 73,000 81,000 91,000 4,429,000 4,123,000 4,029,000 3,757,000 3,886,000 *

401+% FPL 58,000 53,000 83,000 89,000 68,000 3,267,000 3,204,000 3,329,000 2,624,000 2,497,000 *
Family Work Status (c)

Two or more full-time 34,000 55,000 54,000 73,000 56,000 2,390,000 2,475,000 2,575,000 2,388,000 2,203,000 *
One full-time 165,000 207,000 330,000 363,000 302,000 * 12,636,000 12,410,000 13,366,000 12,500,000 11,900,000 *

Part-time only - 61,000 56,000 67,000 92,000 - 2,806,000 2,584,000 2,740,000 2,608,000 2,803,000 *
Not working 154,000 112,000 119,000 132,000 222,000 * 6,720,000 5,999,000 5,598,000 5,590,000 5,850,000

Race/Ethnicity
White 168,000 168,000 171,000 246,000 324,000 * 9,556,000 9,441,000 9,578,000 9,511,000 9,672,000

Black or African American 95,000 79,000 159,000 143,000 155,000 * 3,697,000 3,564,000 3,455,000 3,389,000 3,313,000 *
Hispanic 115,000 154,000 183,000 167,000 143,000 9,410,000 8,678,000 9,180,000 8,311,000 7,973,000 *

Asian/Pacific Islander 34,000 23,000 39,000 69,000 38,000 1,131,000 1,074,000 1,273,000 1,157,000 1,135,000
Other/multiple - - - - - - 758,000 710,000 792,000 719,000 663,000

Gender
Male 204,000 243,000 314,000 327,000 357,000 * 13,555,000 12,696,000 13,163,000 12,635,000 12,515,000 *

Female 211,000 192,000 245,000 308,000 315,000 * 10,996,000 10,772,000 11,115,000 10,451,000 10,242,000 *
Citizenship Status

Citizen 293,000 290,000 369,000 464,000 502,000 * 18,272,000 17,825,000 18,010,000 17,212,000 16,750,000 *
Noncitizen 121,000 145,000 190,000 171,000 170,000 6,279,000 5,643,000 6,268,000 5,874,000 6,006,000 *

SNAP Household (d)
Household receives SNAP 30,000 45,000 90,000 91,000 138,000 * 4,082,000 2,878,000 3,377,000 3,782,000 4,307,000

Household does not receive SNAP 384,000 391,000 469,000 544,000 534,000 * 20,469,000 20,589,000 20,901,000 19,304,000 18,450,000 *

* Indicates that the estimate for 2021 is statistically different from the estimate for 2017 at the .10 level. 

b Family poverty level estimates are based on health insurance unit Modified Adjusted Gross Income and use the 2016-2020 Federal Poverty Levels (FPLs) defined by the US Department of Health and 
Human Services.
c Family work status is based on the work status of adults (ages 19 and older) in the health insurance unit. 
d SNAP is the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, formerly known as Food Stamps.

Table 6a: Changes in Estimated Uninsurance among Nonelderly Adults in Virginia and the United States, CPS 2017 to 2021

Virginia

a Nonelderly adults include all non-institutionalized, civilian adults ages 19 to 64 years of age. 

United States

Source: Urban Institute, May 2022. Based on the 2017-2021 Current Population Survey Annual Social and Economic Supplement (CPS-ASEC).
Notes: Family poverty level and work status estimates are based on the health insurance unit (i.e., the members of a family whose income is counted for the purposes of Health Insurance Marketplace or 
Medicaid eligibility). 2020 CPS-ASEC estimates should be interpreted with caution due to a lower-then-normal survey response rate related to the COVID-19 pandemic. Virginia implemented the ACA 
Medicaid expansion in January 2019 and the FFCRA Medicaid maintenance of effort requirement throughout 2020 and 2021.



Table 7: Health Care Access among Nonelderly Adults in Virginia and the United States, BRFSS 2020

Estimate  N Estimate  N 
Health Status
Excellent 25.1% 6,069         24.7% 249,061      0.5
Very good 34.5% 6,069         34.0% 249,061      0.5
Good 29.4% 6,069         29.0% 249,061      0.4
Fair/poor 11.0% 6,069         12.4% 249,061      -1.4 ***

Behavioral Health
Days poor physical/mental health restricted normal 
activities 2.2 5,979         2.5 246,905      -0.3 ***

Number of days mental health not good, past 30 days 4.4 5,961         4.7 245,171      -0.3 **
(Ever told) you have a depressive disorder, including 
depression, major depression,
dysthymia, or minor depression? 18.4% 6,038         19.6% 248,191      -1.2 *

Acces to Care
One person or more thought of as personal healthcare 
provider 71.8% 6,046         72.3% 248,202      -0.6
Had routine checkup, past 12 months 73.4% 6,002         70.3% 246,044      3.1 ***
Did not see a doctor when needed due to cost, past 12 
months 12.2% 6,064         12.5% 248,848      -0.3
Did not take medication as prescribed due to cost, past 
12 months
Had seasonal flu shot or vaccine, past 12 months 45.6% 5,682         40.2% 231,847      5.4 ***
Had a dental visit, past 12 months 69.2% 6,019         
Has lost any permanent teeth 31.3% 6,020         
Had any kind of insurance coverage that paid for some 
or all of your routine dental care 74.4% 4,612         

*/**/*** Estimate is significantly different from estimate for insured at the 0.1/0.05/0.01 level.

All Nonelderly Adults

Virginia Rest of US
Percentage point 

difference, Virginia vs 
rest of US

Source: Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System, 2020
Notes: N is number of observations. All estimates are for nonelderly adults aged 18-64, including both the insured and the 
uninsured. Dental and medication data only available for Virginia.



Table 8: Demographic and Health Status Differences between Insured and Uninsured Nonelderly Adults in Virginia, BRFSS 2020

Share of 
insured 

nonelderly 
adults  N 

Share of 
uninsured 
nonelderly 

adults  N 
Age
18-24 13.9% 5,352         21.7% 676            -7.8 ***
25-34 20.4% 5,352         27.9% 676            -7.5 ***
35-54 43.0% 5,352         37.9% 676            5.0 *
55-64 22.7% 5,352         12.4% 676            10.3 ***

Gender
Female 51.1% 5,352         46.7% 676            4.4

Race
White 61.4% 5,209         39.8% 659            21.6 ***
Black 20.2% 5,209         15.4% 659            4.7 **
Hispanic 7.1% 5,209         37.3% 659            -30.2 ***
Other/multiple 11.3% 5,209         7.4% 659            3.9 **

Health Status
Excellent 25.0% 5,347         24.9% 675            0.1
Very good 35.9% 5,347         25.6% 675            10.2 ***
Good 28.5% 5,347         35.9% 675            -7.5 ***
Fair/poor 10.7% 5,347         13.5% 675            -2.8 *

Behavioral Health 
Days poor physical/mental health restricted normal 
activities 2.2 5,274         2.5 660            -0.3

Number of days mental health not good, past 30 days 4.4 5,256         4.7 661            -0.3
(Ever told) you have a depressive disorder, including 
depression, major depression,
dysthymia, or minor depression? 19.2% 5,322         13.7% 672            5.5 ***

*/**/*** Estimate is significantly different from estimate for insured at the 0.1/0.05/0.01 level.

Virginia
Insured Uninsured

Percentage point 
difference between 

insured and 
uninsured

Source: Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System, 2020
Notes: N is number of observations. All estimates are for nonelderly adults aged 18-64, including both the insured and the 
uninsured.



Table 9: Access to Care among Nonelderly Adults in Virginia, by Insurance Status, BRFSS 2020

Estimate  N Estimate N
Acces to Care
One person or more thought of as personal healthcare 
provider 77.7% 5,333         35.6% 671 42.1 ***
Had routine checkup, past 12 months 77.9% 5,305         45.1% 661 32.9 ***
Did not see a doctor when needed due to cost, past 12 
months 8.3% 5,341         36.6% 676 -28.3 ***
Did not take medication as prescribed due to cost, past 
12 months
Had seasonal flu shot or vaccine, past 12 months 49.4% 5,030         21.6% 609 27.8 ***
Had a dental visit, past 12 months 73.0% 5,310         46.0% 663 26.9 ***
Has lost any permanent teeth 29.6% 5,310         43.1% 666 -13.4 ***
Had any kind of insurance coverage that paid for some 
or all of your routine dental care 84.0% 4,090         13.9% 501 70.1 ***

*/**/*** Estimate is significantly different from estimate for insured at the 0.1/0.05/0.01 level.

Virginia

Insured Uninsured
Percentage point 

difference between 
insured and 

Source: Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System, 2020
Notes: N is number of observations. All estimates are for nonelderly adults aged 18-64, including both the insured and the 
uninsured.



Table 10: Dental Care Access among Nonelderly Adults in Virginia, by Dental Insurance Status, BRFSS 2020

Estimate  N Estimate N
Acces to Care
Had a dental visit, past 12 months 77.7% 3,447         46.8% 1,127 31.0 ***
Has lost any permanent teeth 28.6% 3,441         43.5% 1,134 -14.9 ***

*/**/*** Estimate is significantly different from estimate for insured at the 0.1/0.05/0.01 level.

All Nonelderly Adults

Had insurance coverage 
that paid for routine 

dental care

Did not have insurance 
coverage that paid for 

routine dental care
Percentage point 

difference between 
insured and uninsured

Source: Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System, 2020
Notes: N is number of observations. All estimates are for nonelderly adults aged 18-64, including both the insured and the 
uninsured. Dental and medication data only available for Virginia. 



Table 11: Change in Health Status, and Health Care Access in Virginia and the Rest of the US, BRFSS 2019-2020

Estimate  N Estimate  N Estimate  N Estimate  N 
Health Status
Excellent 25.1% 6,069   19.9% 6,339   5.2 *** 24.7% 249,061  18.8% 249,382  5.9 *** -0.7
Very good 34.5% 6,069   34.9% 6,339   -0.4 34.0% 249,061  32.2% 249,382  1.8 *** -2.3 ^
Good 29.4% 6,069   30.1% 6,339   -0.7 29.0% 249,061  32.1% 249,382  -3.1 *** 2.4 ^
Fair/poor 11.0% 6,069   15.1% 6,339   -4.1 *** 12.4% 249,061  16.9% 249,382  -4.5 *** 0.4

Behavioral Health
Days poor physical/mental health restricted normal 
activities 2.2 5,979   2.5 6,245   -0.3 *** 2.5 246,905  2.8 246,658  0.3 *** -0.6 ^

Number of days mental health not good, past 30 days 4.4 5,961   4.4 6,226   0.0 4.7 245,171  4.8 245,347  -0.1 0.0
(Ever told) you have a depressive disorder, including 
depression, major depression,
dysthymia, or minor depression? 18.4% 6,038   17.8% 6,326   0.5 19.6% 248,191  20.0% 248,512  -0.4 * 0.9 ^

Acces to Care
One person or more thought of as personal healthcare 
provider 71.8% 6,046   74.3% 6,326   -2.6 *** 72.3% 248,202  72.0% 248,703  0.3 -2.9
Had routine checkup, past 12 months 73.4% 6,002   76.4% 6,273   -3.0 *** 70.3% 246,044  72.2% 246,663  -1.9 *** -1.1 ^
Did not see a doctor when needed due to cost, past 12 12.2% 6,064   14.1% 6,328   -1.9 *** 12.5% 248,848  15.9% 249,189  -3.4 *** 1.5 ^
Did not take medication as prescribed due to cost, past 
12 months
Had seasonal flu shot or vaccine, past 12 months 45.6% 5,682   43.3% 5,702   2.3 *** 40.2% 231,847  36.9% 224,569  3.3 *** -1.0 ^
Had a dental visit, past 12 months 69.2% 6,019   70.0% 4,877   -0.8
Has lost any permanent teeth 31.3% 6,020   35.1% 4,866   -3.8 ***
Had any kind of insurance coverage that paid for some 
or all of your routine dental care 74.4% 4,612   72.9% 4,846   1.5 *

Source: Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System, 2019 and 2020
Notes: N is number of observations. All estimates are for nonelderly adults aged 18-64, including both the insured and the uninsured.  Dental and medication data only available for Virginia. 
*/**/*** Estimate is significantly different from estimate for 2019 at the 0.1/0.05/0.01 level.
^ Estimate is significantly different from estimate for Virginia at the 0.1 level.

Virginia Rest of US

Percentage point 
difference, 2019-2020

Percentage point 
difference, Virginia change 

vs rest of US change

2020 2019 Percentage point 
difference, 2019-2020

2020 2019

  8.2%   4,738


